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Briefing from the CIPFA Pensions Network 

1.
Accounting policies – estimation uncertainty

Question:

It has been suggested that the wording of the paragraph in the Example Pension Fund account suggests that there are inherent material uncertainties which could affect the auditor’s ability to give a “true and fair” opinion. 
The current wording is the same as that used in the Code Guidance Notes example accounts.
	Current wording
	One suggestion

	The Statement of Accounts contains estimated figures that are based on assumptions made by the council about the future or that are otherwise uncertain. Estimates are made taking into account historical experience, current trends and other relevant factors. However, because balances cannot be determined with certainty, actual results could be materially different from the assumptions and estimates
	"The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported for assets and liabilities as at the balance sheet date and the amounts reported for the revenues and expenses during the year. However, the nature of estimation means that actual outcomes could differ from those estimates." 



Answer:

The auditors accept that there are inevitably inherent uncertainties involved in preparing financial statements as these involve exercise of judgements and estimation. The suggested revised wording seemed reasonable, although would remove the reference to 'judgements' as this could be confused with the disclosures around 'critical judgements' which is a different thing. The important point is that the disclosures made don't just reference the general point above but also provide sufficient detail around the particular areas of significant uncertainty within the accounts.
2.
Accounting policies – estimation uncertainty and critical judgements

Question:

37% of funds had no accounting policy for estimation uncertainty and 26% had no accounting policy for exercise of critical judgments. Does it seem likely that a pension fund would not have to make either where the impact was likely to be material?
Answer:

Auditors felt that it extremely unlikely that any pension fund would not have to make critical judgements or use estimation techniques where the impact could be material. These disclosures (which may be included in the statement of accounting policies or in the relevant notes) are very important in communicating to the reader the fundamental issues that the entity has dealt with in preparing the accounts.

Critical judgments are about WHAT and HOW accounting policies are applied. Estimation uncertainty is about HOW MUCH is reported. (Note – these are not policies but are disclosures around how the accounts have been compiled).  
3.
Evidence to support private equity valuations

Question:

Valuation reports are usually provided quarterly in arrears at the year-end. It seems that some auditors are willing to accept this and others do not.
Answer:

The key issue is that private equity valuations tend to be based on estimation procedures, therefore have a degree of tolerance in them. Those estimates are also generally supplied by the underlying body which does to some extent have an interest in manipulating their own valuation to attract/maintain investments from 3rd parties.

In the first instance auditors would review the extent to which the pension fund’s accountants have satisfied themselves about the reasonableness of the valuations and the assumptions underpinning them. Given that these are estimates, auditors will use procedures in line with ISA 540 Auditing accounting estimates, including fair value accounting estimates, and related disclosures and paras. 252-275 of APB Practice Note 15 The audit of Occupational Pension Schemes in the United Kingdom.
Recognising that this is an issue not just for local authority pension funds, but also in the private sector too, some fund managers will provide so-called “gap letters” to provide assurance for users about the valuation from the date of the last valuation to the year-end.
In some cases where the auditor may not be able to obtain sufficient assurance about valuations based on local testing, the auditor may call upon their in-house valuation experts to provide additional assurance. However such resources would be an additional cost to the audit and are consequently used only sparingly.
4.
Key management personnel disclosure

Question:

A few funds included an IAS24 compliant disclosure note. Many funds disclosed that their key management personnel (KMP) disclosures formed part of the administering authority’s senior officer disclosure. CIPFA advice is that the disclosure is not required. Auditors accept that the KMP disclosure is not required in the main authority accounts, but is required in the pension fund annual report. Some auditors are taking the view that the disclosure should also include Members expenses.
A definitive view would be welcome.

Answer:

Para 6.5.1.4 of the Code defines local authority pension funds as separate reporting entities for financial reporting purposes, to the pension fund administering authority. The key management personnel of the pension fund are unlikely to be the same key management personnel of the administering authority. Consequently relying on the senior officer disclosure made under para 3.4.4.1 of the Code within the administering authority’s accounts is likely to include officers and members with no responsibility for the pension fund and not include those who do.
Accordingly the view was that funds should include a KMP disclosure within their pension fund accounts or a CIPFA Code compliant declaration under paragraph 3.4.4.1 relevant to the particular individuals who would form part of the key management personnel for the fund. For some posts (such as the chief financial officer
) this is likely to involve apportionment of costs between the pension fund and the rest of the authority.
The other points to note when making a KMP disclosure is that there is no requirement to name individual officers or list benefits by individual officer as the disclosure is an aggregated disclosure unlike the senior officer disclosure which is a named individual officer disclosure. Also the measurement of benefits disclosed under IAS 24 Related Party Transactions follows the underlying accounting standard, which is either IAS 19 Employee Benefits for short and long-term benefits or IFRS 2 Share-based Payments in the case of share options (which is unlikely to occur at a local authority pension fund). In contrast the senior officer disclosure requires authorities to disclose by named individual officer actual benefits paid in the year.
It should be noted that it is not good practice to include disclosures in the pension fund accounts included in the pension fund annual report which are not included in the pension fund accounts included in the statutory financial statements.  Auditors will be moving to a “consistent with” opinion on the accounts included in the pension fund annual report from 2013/14 and any additional disclosures would have to be scoped out of the opinion.  
5.
Related party transaction disclosures

Question:

There seems to be little understanding of what is a related party to a pension fund, when and when not to make a disclosure and the requirement to quantify such transactions.
Answer:

There are three stages:
1. Identifying possible related parties. The key point to remember is that for another party to be related to a pension fund, either party must be able to exercise control or significant influence over the other party or a third party exercise control or significant influence over both parties. Hence payments to fund managers would not meet this definition, as the relationship is contractual rather than one of control. Para Q16 of Module 3 of the Code Guidance Notes includes some examples of possible related parties – these are an aide memoire to assist practitioners and may not necessarily all be applicable to a pension fund.

2. Identifying material transactions with related parties. Materiality is considered from the perspective of either party, so whilst a transaction may not be material to the pension fund, it may be to the related party, particularly if this is an officer.

3. Disclosure. Para 3.9.4.1 of the Code requires the following to be disclosed, unless they have been disclosed elsewhere:

a. The nature of the related party relationship;

b. The amount of transactions that have occurred;

c. The amount of any outstanding balances; and

d. Related party relationships where there is control irrespective of whether there have been any transactions between the parties

Also the Code permits abbreviated disclosure where the related party transactions are with central government departments, government agencies, NHS bodies and other local authorities.
6.
Financial instrument disclosures

Question:

Some confusion about what are included as financial instruments.

Is it likely or possible for the carrying value of financial instruments within a pension fund to ever differ from the fair value given that all financial instruments should be valued at mark to market prices in a pension fund? 
Answer:

No, for instruments classed as fair value through profit and loss since these are always accounted for at fair value. Therefore their carrying value in the Net Assets Statement will always be fair value.

NOTE: carrying value is different to book value – book value is the price paid initially for the instrument. Carrying value is the current value of the instrument (i.e. after any revaluation or impairment) as reflected in the Net Assets Statement.
The carrying value of loans and receivables may in some rare instances differ from the fair value. For example, in the case of the settlement from the Ministry of Justice (MoJ) regarding former Magistrates Courts staff, the MoJ have provided a settlement of the transferred liabilities being phased over ten years. This requires:
· a debtor to be recognised in the pension fund accounts for the employer contributions due over the remaining period of the settlement, split between the amount due within the next 12 months (current debtor) and a long-term debtor for the amount due over more than 12 months;

· the carrying value of the long-term debtor to be discounted, on initial recognition of the long-term debtor; and

· the discount unwound over the period of the settlement as contributions are made by the MoJ. However unless the amounts are significant, it is unlikely that this would be material, in which case discounting would probably not be needed.

For the rest of the loans and receivable held by pension funds these tend to be cash and cash equivalents (such as money market funds) which are short-term instruments so the fair value is likely to be the same as the carrying value.
Question:

For level 3 assets is there any additional disclosure required? 
Answer:

No.
Question:

What evidence are auditors looking for to support the risk sensitivity analysis for financial instruments e.g. the credit risk disclosure? 
Answer:

Evidence from the fund manager for the year of audit and an explanation of any significant changes from the previous year
Question:

Do you think funds need to pay their fund managers to provide an analysis of financial instruments over the pricing hierarchy? 
Answer:

No. Some fund managers provide the analysis as part of their service to clients. However pension fund accountants should be able to do the analysis themselves provided they understand the instruments which their fund is investing in.
7.
Investment management fees

Question:

Our auditors wouldn’t commit to a view on fees within pooled funds. We gross these up to unwind them from the change in market value line of the accounts and include them in the investment management expenses line.

The CIPFA Example Pension Fund accounts show separate lines for pension administration expenses and investment management expenses in the Fund Account, but the Code only shows a single line for “Administrative expenses”. Which is correct? Given the publicity about fund manager costs in private as well as public sector pensions, is it appropriate to just have one line?
Answer:

The Fund Account in the CIPFA Example Pension Fund accounts provides fuller information than that required by the Code. The two line disclosure is a carry-over from the layout in the Local Authority SoRP and the Pension SoRP. The Code follows IAS 26 Retirement Benefit Plans in only requiring “administrative expenses” to be disclosed on the face of the Fund Account. Traditionally “administrative expenses” has been taken to mean just administering the collection of contributions and the payment of pensions with may be some apportionment of overheads for the governance of the fund. 
With respect to investment management fees, the Code is not explicit. Instead para 7.1.4.1 of the Code permits transaction costs to be capitalised for financial instruments which are not held at fair value through profit and loss (FVPL). Given that the majority of financial instruments held by a pension fund are FVPL, then it follows that any investment management costs including directly attributable transaction costs may not be capitalised and thus should be reported gross within the Fund Account. Therefore fees within pooled funds should be grossed up and the value of the instrument also grossed up. Given that the Code as written only has one line for “administrative expenses”, this would have to encompass investment management fees.
Recognising that there is a wide variation in practice amongst local authority pension funds and the increased national focus on the costs of running pension funds, particularly investment management expenses, CIPFA has set up a working party chaired by Nigel Keogh to produce detailed guidance on accounting and disclosure of all expenses. In summary, the guidance is suggesting that the one line in the Fund Account be renamed “Pension management expenses”, which will be broken down in Notes to the pension fund over the following three areas:
· investment management expenses

· oversight and governance; and

· pensions administration.

The guidance will be published in summer 2014 as best practice guidance, but will not have the status of the Code. For 2013/14 this guidance would have voluntary application for pension fund annual reports, with the expectation that funds will adopt the guidance in full for 2014/15. CIPFA has suggested to DCLG that, for the guidance to have the intended effect of reporting LGPS management costs on a consistent basis across all funds, these additional disclosures should be made a statutory requirement.
8.
Audit opinions

Question:

We pay a princely sum for the audit of the pension fund, yet the opinion we have is neither signed nor dated. What’s the point?
Answer:

Firstly, it should be stated that the fees for auditing a local authority pension fund are considerably below that for comparable sized pension funds within the private sector.

Para 26 of Internal Standard on Auditing (ISA) 700 The Auditor’s Report on Financial Statements requires that the auditor’s report should state the name of the auditor, be signed and dated. Para A24 expands this stating that “the report is signed in the name of the audit firm, the personal name of the auditor or both, as required by law”.
The auditors felt that so long as the hardcopy audit report provided to the pension fund administering authority was signed and dated, this would meet the ISA 700 requirements. Their concern was the risk that electronic signatures could be lifted from document published on the internet. This approach followed guidance from the Audit Commission which was said to be based on Auditing Practices Board (APB) Bulletin 2001/1 The electronic publication of auditors reports. However the Bulletin does not state this and has in any case been superseded by ISA 720A The Auditor’s Responsibilities relating to other information in documents containing Audited Financial Statements, which does not mention this either.
The way forward is for both auditors and practitioners to ensure that a properly signed and dated audit report has been included in the version of the annual report uploaded onto the fund’s website.
Question:

Does the omission of the Governance Compliance Statement from the annual report have an impact on your audit report?
Answer:

In KPMG’s view, this does not have any impact because they do not see that they have any obligation to provide any opinion on the Governance Compliance Statement under the Audit Commission Act 1998 nor do they consider that the full audit report as put forward by the Audit Commission is relevant. Instead KPMG their view is that the primary audit report is that required under the AC Act 1998 which is just a report on the statutory accounts of the administering authority. Accordingly KPMG have advised their auditors to use a “consistent with” audit report on the pension fund annual report and have informed the Audit Commission of their view. 
Grant Thornton has continued to use a full audit opinion and include a “negative assurance” opinion within the audit report on the pension fund annual report. Therefore omission of the Governance Compliance Statement from the annual report would be a matter which the auditor would want to raise with the pension fund administering authority. However, pending further formal guidance from the Audit Commission on this Grant Thornton is likely to also be issuing 'consistent with' opinions for 13/14 onwards.
All felt that a key problem was the dual reporting of pension funds in both the administering authority’s statement of accounts and the pension fund annual report, and that a better way forward would be the pension fund annual report to be made the primary route for reporting the pension fund as it is in Scotland.
9.
Liability for the return of contributions to ex-members who have left and not been paid the refund to which they are entitled

Question:

As part of data cleansing, in readiness for the Pensions Regulator visit in 2015, we (and presumably most funds) are now making a great effort to trace these people and pay them their refunds. We have around 2,000 such members, but the liability for each one must be calculated separately and this calculation is uneconomic to perform until the ex-member has been traced. A major part of the refund is the interest attaching.
What are auditors’ views on this? Is this happening in the private sector as well?
Answer:

The information in the question indicates a provision would be the appropriate accounting solution because it meets all three criteria of para 8.2.2.12 of the Code for recognising a provision, namely:
1. The pension fund has a liability to make a refund to the individual arising from a past event i.e. their leaving the pension fund;

2. It is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation i.e. the pension fund will have to pay the ex-member; and

3. A reasonable estimate can be made of the obligation – this could be based on an average of the refunds made to date. It does not require absolute accuracy – it is a reasonable estimate.

Having said all the above, the information from the pension fund was that on average the refunds including interest were about £500 per ex-member, producing a total provision of £1 million. It was thought unlikely that this would be material to most local government pension funds.
In the private sector this is not an issue because they have already been subject to review by the Pensions Regulator and his predecessor for a number of years.
10.
Upcoming IAS 19 changes

Question:

There are changes to IAS19 (2011) due to take effect from 1 July 2014 relating to accounting for employee benefits. In particular these will permit contributions which are independent of service to be deducted from service cost, but continue to require contributions related to service to be allocated to the period of service.

What impact will this have?
Answer:

Any changes to accounting standards have to be included in the Code by the Code Board. Therefore the earliest the changes to IAS19 (2011) could come into effect would be the Code for 2015/16.
If the Code does adopt the changes for 2015/16, this will:
· have no impact on pension funds, but 

· for local authority employers it will require IAS19 disclosure comparators for 2014/15 to be restated.

Disclaimer
This document summarises two question and answer sessions for the CIPFA Pensions Advisory Network on 6 and 13 February 2014 involving representatives from Grant Thornton and KPMG. CIPFA makes no representation that the contents of this document are accurate, current or that legal or other technical views expressed are correct.
CIPFA accepts no responsibility if any person or organisation incurs claims or liabilities or suffers loss or damage because they relied on anything contained in this document.
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